

No. 19-305

---

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

ROBERT MAXELROD, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

AVA CATO, RESPONDENT

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Cover Page.....	1
Question Presented.....	2
Table of Contents.....	3-4
Table of Authorities.....	5-6
Statutory Provisions.....	6
Statement of the Case.....	6-9
Summary of the Argument.....	9-10
Argument.....	10
<b>I. The Robust Presumption Against The Extraterritorial Application Of Rule 10b-5 Necessarily Implies That A Domestic Transaction Alone Is Not Sufficient to Justify Such Application.....</b>	10-11
A. <u>Recognizing The Robust Presumption Against The Extraterritorial Application Of Rule 10b-5, This Court In Morrison Held That A Domestic Transaction Is Necessary To Permit Such Application.....</u>	11-17
B. <u>Under This Court’s Reasoning In Morrison, While A Domestic Transaction Is Necessary, It Is Not Sufficient To Apply Rule 10b-5 Extraterritorially.....</u>	17-23
C. <u>Even Under The Reasoning In Stoyas, The Respondent’s Conduct Was So Predominantly Foreign That The Extraterritorial Application Of Rule 10b-5 Is Impermissible.....</u>	23-25
D. <u>Given The Robust Presumption Against Extraterritoriality, If A Domestic Transaction Alone Were Ruled Sufficient For Such Application of Rule 10b-5, It Would Invariably Lead To Conflicts With Foreign Laws And Regulations.....</u>	25-26
<b>II. Under Rule 10b-5, Respondent Cannot be Held Primarily Liable Because She Merely Substantially Assisted Another’s Primary Violation.....</b>	26-27
A. <u>This Court Has Long Recognized the Distinction Between Primary and Secondary Liability Which Still Exists, Even After This Court’s Holding in Lorenzo.....</u>	27-39
B. <u>Under Rule 10b-5, Respondent Was Not a Disseminator Because Respondent Did Not Engage in Fraudulent Conduct and is Therefore Not Primarily Liable.....</u>	29-32
C. <u>Under Rule 10b-5, Respondent Cannot Be Held Primarily Liable For Merely Substantially Assisting Another’s Primary Violation.....</u>	32-33
D. <u>This Court Should Heed Its Own Warning and Limit the Scope of Primary Liability Pursuant to Rule 10b-5 to Just Makers and Disseminators.....</u>	33-35

Conclusion.....35  
Appendix.....36-37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Aaron v. Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm'n</u> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	30
<u>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</u> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012).....	15, 25, 28
<u>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver N.A.</u> , 511 U.S. 164, (1994).....	26, 27, 28, 32
<u>E.E.O.C v. Arabian American Oil Co.</u> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	11, 12, 18, 25
<u>Foley Bros. v. Filardo</u> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949).....	11
<u>Freidus v. Barclays Bank PLC</u> , 734 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2013).....	21, 22
<u>Herman &amp; MacLean v. Huddleston</u> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	27
<u>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</u> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011).....	passim
<u>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</u> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	passim
<u>Lorenzo v. Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm'n</u> , 139 S. Ct. 1094 (2019).....	passim
<u>Morrison v. Nat'l Australia Bank Ltd.</u> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	passim
<u>Parkcentral Glob. Hub Ltd. v. Porsche Auto. Holdings SE</u> , 763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014).....	passim
<u>Reese v. Malone</u> , 747 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2014).....	21, 22
<u>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.-Atlanta</u> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	26
<u>Stoyas v. Toshiba Corp.</u> , 896 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2018).....	passim
<u>United States v. Georgiou</u> , 777 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015).....	15

### STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78t(e).....	28
-------------------------	----

15 U.S.C. § 78dd.....14

**Rules**

17 CFR § 240.10b-5.....passim

**Other Authority**

*Disseminate*, Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary (11th ed. 2020).....29,

30

Jonathan Stempel, A lawsuit a day: U.S. securities class actions soar  
(2018).....35
